In 2008, the Bank reclassified certain trading securities  into  loans
and receivables or available‐for‐sale.

On 30 September 2009, the carrying amount and the fair value of
the  securities  reclassified  in  2008  and  remain  in  the  portfolio
reclassified  is  €2.836,2 million  and  €2.822,9 million  respectively.
During  the  nine‐month  period  ended  30  September  2009  €80,1
million  interest  income,  €0,5  million  dividend  income  and  €6,4
million impairment loss were recognized.  Had these securities not
been  reclassified  , net  trading  income  for  the nine‐month period
ended  30  September  2009  would  have  been  higher  by  €221,9
million (€166,4 net of tax), and the movement in the available‐for‐
sale  securities  reserve,  net  of  tax,  would  have  been  lower  by
€147,5 million.

Other reclassifications
Certain amounts in prior periods have been reclassified to conform
to the current presentation, as follows:

Cash Flow Statement  Group  Bank
  30.09.2008  30.09.2008

€ 000’s
As restated

As previously
reported

Reclassified  As restated
As previously
reported

Reclassified

Cash flows from operating activities

Non‐cash items included in profit and other adjustments  84.250 ‐ 84.250 98.033 ‐ 98.033

Other liabilities  445.314 571.111 (125.797) 543.108 641.141 (98.033)
Net cash from/(used in) operating activities from continuing
operations  1.848.763 1.890.310 (41.547) 2.674.309 2.674.309 ‐

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of investment securities  (16.354.511) (15.727.492) (627.019) ‐ ‐ ‐

Proceeds from redemption and sale of investment securities  13.383.709 12.701.841 681.868 ‐ ‐ ‐

Net cash from / (used in) investing activities  (3.735.032) (3.789.881) 54.849 ‐ ‐ ‐

Cash flows from financing activities

Repayments of borrowed funds and debt securities  (1.376.633) (1.363.331) (13.302) ‐ ‐ ‐

Net cash from / (used in) financing activities  (7.841) 5.461 (13.302) ‐ ‐ ‐

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (1.957.046) (1.957.046) ‐ (738.011) (738.011) ‐